VILLAGE OF HASTINGS-ON-HUDSON, NEW YORK BOARD OF TRUSTEES PUBLIC HEARING NO. 2 MAY 3, 2011

A Public Hearing was held by the Board of Trustees on Tuesday, May 3, 2011 at 7:35 p.m. in the Meeting Room, Municipal Building, 7 Maple Avenue.

PRESENT: Mayor Peter Swiderski, Trustee Bruce Jennings, Trustee Jeremiah Quinlan, Trustee Meg Walker, Trustee Nicola Armacost, Village Manager Francis A. Frobel, Village Attorney Marianne Stecich, and Village Clerk Susan Maggiotto.

CITIZENS: Two (2).

Mayor Swiderski declared the Board in session for the purpose of conducting a Public Hearing in accordance with the legal notice that appeared in the April 29, 2011 issue of the *Rivertowns Enterprise* consider the advisability of Proposed Local Law No. 6 of 2011 amending Chapter 209, Parks and Recreation, of the Code of the Village of Hastings-on-Hudson regarding membership of the Parks and Recreation Commission as follows:

- Section 1: Section 209-12, paragraph A, Parks and Recreation Commission, of the Village Code is hereby amended to read as follows (deleted language stricken):
 - A. Appointment and organization. The Parks and Recreation Commission shall consist of seven members who shall be residents of the Village. Six of such members shall be appointed by the Village Manager with the advice and consent of the Mayor and Board of Trustees; one of such six shall be appointed from the membership of the Conservation Commission, if and when such Conservation Commission is created, and until such time that place on the Parks and Recreation Commission shall be filled on an interim basis in the same manner as provided for other members. The seventh member shall be jointly designated by the Village Manager and by the Board of Education of Union Free School District No. 4.
- Section 2: All ordinances, local laws, and parts thereof inconsistent with this local law are hereby repealed.
- Section 3: This local law shall take effect immediately upon filing in the office of the New York Secretary of State.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES PUBLIC HEARING NO. 2 MAY 3, 2011 Page - 2 -

Mayor Swiderski: Is there anyone from the public who wants to comment on this change to the Parks and Rec code?

Hearing no comments, Mayor Swiderski asked for a motion to close the Public Hearing.

ADJOURNMENT

On MOTION of Trustee Jennings, SECONDED by Trustee Armacost with a voice vote of all in favor, Mayor Swiderski adjourned the Regular Meeting Public Hearing at 7:37 p.m.